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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions 
should always be followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS 
APPLIANCE. FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

IMPORTANT: The manufacturer cannot accept responsibility for damage 

caused when the appliance is not used according to the 

instructions, or for uses other than those for which it was intended.

WARNING:  

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, damage or injury:

•  Do not leave appliance when plugged 

in. Unplug from outlet when not in use 

and before servicing.

•  WARNING: ELECTRIC SHOCK COULD 

OCCUR IF USED OUTDOORS OR ON  

WET SURFACES. This vacuum is intended  

for household use only.

•  Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close 

attention is necessary when used by or 

near children or when used near pets. 

Do not use on pets.

•  Use only as described in this manual. 

Use only manufacturer’s recommended 

attachments. 

•  Do not use with damaged cord or plug.  

If appliance is not working as it should,  

has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors,  

or dropped into water, return it to your 

Authorized Retailer for service. 

•  Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord 

as a handle, close a door on the cord, 

or pull cord around sharp edges or 

corners. Do not run appliance over cord.  

Keep cord away from heated surfaces. 

•  Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To 

unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.

•  Hold plug when retracting the power 

cord to prevent the cord from whipping.

•  Do not handle plug or appliance with  

wet hands.

•  Do not put any object into openings. 

Do not use with any opening blocked; 

keep free of dust, lint, hair and anything 

that may reduce air flow. 

•  Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers and  

all parts of body away from openings 

and moving parts. 

•  Do not pick up anything that is burning 

or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches 

or hot ashes.

•   Do not use without vacuum bag in place.

• Turn off all controls before unplugging. 

• Use extra care when cleaning on stairs. 

•  Do not use to pick up flammable or 

combustible liquids such as gasoline or  

use in areas where they may be present. 

•  Do not attempt to service the unit while 

appliance is plugged in. 

•  Do not use vacuum to pick up water or 

any wet materials.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Power Cord, 2-Wire Polarized Cord
To reduce the risk of electric shock, the charger is equipped with a polarized 

alternating current line plug (a plug having one blade wider than the other). This 

plug will fit into the power outlet only one way. This is a safety feature. If you are 

unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet, try reversing the plug. If the plug 

should still fail to fit, contact a qualified electrician to replace the obsolete outlet. 

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug.

AUTO POLARIZATION INSTRUCTIONS
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 1 On/Off Switch

 2 Motor Speed Control 

 3 Full Bag Indicator

 4 Bag Compartment Latch

 5 Tool Caddy

 6 2-n-1 Tool

 7 Crevice Tool

 8 Suction Relief Dial

 9 Handle Release Button 

10 Wand Extension Button

11  Telescopic Wand

12  Microfiber Bare Floor Tool

13 Tool Adapter

14 Wand and Floor Tool Storage (2)

15 Power Cord Catch

16 Carry Handle

17 Floor Turbo Nozzle (R50SS Model)

DESCRIPTION OF THE VACUUM AND  
STANDARD ACCESSORIES
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ASSEMBLING THE VACUUM

Attaching the Hose to the Vacuum

NOTE: Do not plug in the vacuum until 

it is completely assembled.

Push the hose inlet into the canister body 

until it clicks into place. (Fig. 1)

To remove the hose from the canister 

body, press the buttons on the hose inlet 

and pull it away from the canister (Fig. 1). 

Attaching the Wand to the Hose

Push the hose handle into the top of the 

wand until it clicks into place (Fig. 2).

Attaching the Tool Caddy to 
the Hose

Attach the tool caddy to the hose by  

lifting up on the tool clip and sliding  

the tool caddy down until it clicks into 

place. Attach any of the cleaning tools  

to the caddy (Fig. 3).

Fig 1.

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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OPERATION

Motor Speed Control
Slide to increase or decrease the power 

of the motor (Fig. 1). 

Carrying the Vacuum
To safely transport your vacuum, 

especially when carrying the vacuum 

up and down stairs, use the Carry 

Handle located at the top of the bag 

compartment (Fig. 2).

Power Cord Management
Pull the cord out of the vacuum to the 

desired length. Do not pull the cord out 

past the yellow safety tape.

Insert the cord into the cord catch to 

lock it into place (Fig. 3).

To retract the cord, remove it from the 

cord catch and tug on the cord until it 

retracts into the vacuum.

Storage
The tab on the end of the wand or the 

neck of the floor tool can be inserted 

into either groove on the back or on the 

bottom of the canister for easy storage 

(Fig. 4).

Fig. 4

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 1
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Fig. 3

ATTACHMENT CLEANING

Fig. 1

Insert here for 
Dusting Brush

Insert here for 
Upholstery Tool

Cleaning Tools
Your vacuum is equipped with a 2-n-1 

(dusting brush/upholstery) tool, crevice 

tool and microfiber floor tool.

Attach any of the cleaning tools to the end  

of the telescopic wand or the hose handle.

2-n-1 Tool
Convert from a dusting brush to an 

upholstery tool by inserting the hose 

handle or wand end into the indicated 

openings (Fig. 1).

Crevice Tool
Ideal for tight places like between seat 

cushions or corners (Fig. 2).

Microfiber Bare Floor Tool 
Cleans and polishes tile, hard wood and 

linoleum floors (Fig. 3)

Fur Get It Pet Hair Remover Tool 
(R50TAP Model)
Ideal for removing pet hair from 

upholstery and vehicles (Fig. 4).

Floor Turbo Nozzle (R50SS Model)
Cleans area rugs and low pile carpet. 

Suction relief slider adjusts the suction 

level (Fig. 5).

Fig. 2

Fig. 4 Fig. 5
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ATTACHMENT CLEANING

Fig. 1

Adjusting the Suction Power for 
Tool Cleaning
Full suction power may be too strong  

for some cleaning situations. For example,  

reduced suction power would be appropriate  

for cleaning sheer curtains.

On the hose handle, locate the Suction 

Relief Dial and rotate it open. This reduces 

the suction power coming through the hose.  

Rotate the dial closed (Fig. 1) when finished  

to restore full suction power.

Wand Cleaning
 Extend the wand by pushing the wand 

extension button and pushing the wand outward  

to the desired length (Fig. 2).

Disconnect the wand from the hose handle  

by pressing the Handle Release Button (Fig. 3).

Tools Adapter
Attach the adapter to the end of the wand 

to use other cleaning tools not included with  

this vacuum (Fig. 4).

Fig. 2

Fig. 4

Fig. 3
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MAINTENANCE AND CARE

When to Change the Vacuum Bag
The Full Bag Indicator changes to red to 

show when the bag is full or when there 

is a clog in the vacuum (Fig. 1).

The indicator could also turn red when  

vacuuming fine powders such as flour or 

drywall dust. These materials can quickly  

block the bag pores, significantly reducing  

airflow before the bag is actually full.  

The vacuum bag should still be changed.

The indicator may also turn red during 

attachment cleaning. If the indicator 

changes to green when attachments are 

no longer in use, the vacuum bag does 

not need to be changed.

NOTE: The vacuum bags are disposable 

and should be used once. Do not attempt 

to reuse the bag, as suction and filtration 

performance will be greatly reduced.

Replacing the Vacuum Bag
Change the vacuum bag when the full 

bag indicator changes from green to red 

or when the suction power is weak. 

• Open the bag compartment lid (Fig. 2).

• Pull the tab on the bag collar, which 
closes the bag while removing it from 
the bag holder.

• Remove and discard the used bag. 

• Slide a new bag into the bag holder 
until it clicks into place.

• Close the bag compartment lid. 

Fig. 1

Fig. 2
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MAINTENANCE AND CARE

When to Change the Filters
It’s recommended to replace the HEPA  

media and secondary filters after using  

12 vacuum bags.

If someone in your household suffers 

from allergies, it is recommended to 

change the filter set after every six 

vacuum bags. 

Replacing the HEPA Media Filter
Open the bag compartment lid and locate  

the filter behind the vacuum bag. For 

better access to the HEPA media filter, 

remove the bag.

Grasp the tab with two fingers and pull  

the filter out toward you. Replace with 

a new filter by sliding the filter in and 

pushing down on the top of the tab until  

it clicks into place (Fig. 1). 

Replacing the Secondary Filter
• Open the bag compartment lid and 

locate the filter behind the vacuum bag. 
For better access to the secondary filter, 
remove the bag.

• Pull the filter cartridge up out of the 
vacuum and discard (Fig. 2).

• Slide a new filter cartridge back into 
place and replace the bag.

NOTE: Filters cannot be washed and reused.

Fig. 1

Fig. 2
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MAINTENANCE AND CARE

Power Cord Care
• If the cord or plug has any apparent damage, refrain from using the vacuum. 

Please visit an Authorized Riccar Vacuum Retailer for a new cord or plug.

• When the vacuum is in use, hold the cord to keep from running over it.

• Avoid obstructions and do not pull the cord around sharp edges or corners.

• Always keep the cord away from heated surfaces and never close doors on it as 
this may cause damage to the wiring.

• To unplug, always grasp the plug, not the cord.

Annual Checkup
To keep your vacuum in peak operating condition, it is recommended you bring your 

vacuum to an Authorized Riccar Vacuum Retailer for an annual checkup. The retailer will 

conduct a comprehensive examination to ensure your vacuum is in top operating condition.
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DESCRIPTION OF THE TANDEM AIR  
POWER NOZZLE

Rear ViewFront View

2

3

5

6

8 109

1 Handle

2 On/Off Control for Power Nozzle

3 Handle Release Button

4 Telescopic Wand

5 Wand Extension Button

6 Wand Release Button

7 Tandem Air Power Nozzle

8 Headlight

8 Jammed Brushroll Warning Lights

9 Soft Furniture Guard

10 Handle Release Button

1

4

7
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OPERATION OF THE TANDEM AIR POWER NOZZLE

Turning On the Power Nozzle
The power nozzle can only be turned 

on if the canister is also turned on. The 

canister On/Off switch is located on  

the main body. The power nozzle On/Off 

switch is located on the handle. Simply 

press the switch forward to engage the 

power nozzle.

Reclining the Wand
Press the Handle Release Pedal located 

on the back of the vacuum with your foot  

to recline the handle (Fig. 1).

Removing and Inserting the Wand
Removing the wand from the power 

nozzle allows you to use cleaning tools 

for baseboard or ceiling cleaning. To 

do this, first turn the power nozzle and 

canister off. Then, press the wand release 

button, pull the wand out and turn the 

canister on (Fig. 2). 

To reinsert the wand into the power nozzle,  

turn off the canister and simply press the 

wand back into the neck of the power 

nozzle. The wand will then click into place. 

Jammed Brushroll Warning Lights
This power nozzle is equipped with 

a safety system that protects it from 

a jammed situation. Items that cause 

jammed brushrolls include socks, 

excessive threads and corners of area 

rugs. The warning indicator lights in the 

headlight lens will change to flashing red 

should this condition occur (Fig. 3).

• Turn off the vacuum cleaner and the 
power nozzle then unplug the power cord. 

• Remove the object preventing the 
brushroll from turning. 

When the unit is turned back on, the red 

warning indicator lights in the headlight 

lens will be off if the jam has been 

successfully removed.
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MAINTENANCE OF THE TANDEM AIR  
POWER NOZZLE

Fig. 2
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Edge Cleaning
The edge cleaning feature provides improved  

cleaning near walls and stationary furniture.  

For maximum edge cleaning, place the 

left side of the nozzle, from the user’s 

perspective, against the wall.

Automatic Carpet Height  
Adjustment
Your vacuum is designed with an automatic  

self-adjusting nozzle. No manual adjustments  

are required. The height of the nozzle 

automatically adjusts to the flooring surface.  

This self-adjusting feature allows the nozzle  

to float evenly over all flooring surfaces.

Replacing the Vacuum Belt 
WARNING! To Reduce the Risk of Electrical  

Shock or Injury from Moving Parts, Turn 

the Vacuum Off and Unplug it.

NOTE: To ensure maximum cleaning 

efficiency, the belt should be checked 

regularly to be sure it is in good condition.  

Check to see if the belt is stretched, cracked,  

or if excessive slipping is occurring. Replace  

if needed.

• Turn the vacuum off and unplug it 
before changing the belt.

• Remove the bottom plate (see Removing 
the Bottom Plate, page 15). 

• Remove the brushroll and the worn  
or broken belt from the brushroll pulley 
and the motor drive shaft (Fig. 1).

•  Loop the new belt around the motor 
drive shaft and the brushroll. 

• Reinstall the brushroll into the nozzle. 
Turn the brushroll by hand, making 
sure the belt is not twisted and all 
rotating parts move smoothly (Fig. 2). 

• Reinstall the bottom plate (see Replacing 
the Bottom Plate, page 15). 
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MAINTENANCE OF THE TANDEM AIR  
POWER NOZZLE

Replacing the Squeegee 

WARNING! To Reduce the Risk of 

Electrical Shock or Injury from Moving 

Parts, Turn the Vacuum Off and Unplug it.

This power nozzle is equipped with a 

squeegee on the bottom to improve its 

effectiveness in cleaning bare floors.

If the squeegee splits or begins to look 

worn, simply slide the worn squeegee 

from its track and slide a new one into 

the track (Fig. 1). If you have trouble 

installing the new squeegee, contact 

an Authorized Riccar Retailer for 

further assistance.

Removing the Bottom Plate
Turn the power nozzle over. Turn the two  

screws 1/4 turn (Fig. 2) to release the 

bottom plate. Lift off the bottom plate.

Replacing the Bottom Plate
Line up the hinges on the bottom plate 

then press the plate into position. Replace  

the two screws and turn 1/4 turn to tighten.
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DESCRIPTION OF THE FULL SIZE POWER NOZZLE

Rear ViewFront View

2

3

5

8

7

9 1 1 1210

6

4

1

1 Handle

2 On/Off Control for Power Nozzle

3 Handle Release Button

4 Telescopic Wand

5 Wand Extension Button

6 Wand Release Collar

7 Jammed Brushroll Warning Light

8 Height Indicator Window

9 Headlight

10 Soft Furniture Guard

11 Handle Release Pedal

12 Height Adjustment Pedal
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OPERATION OF THE FULL SIZE POWER NOZZLE

Fig. 3

Turning On the Power Nozzle
The power nozzle can only be turned on  
if the canister is also turned on. The canister’s  
On/Off switch is located on the main body.  
The power nozzle On/Off switch is located  
on the handle. Simply press the switch 
forward to engage the power nozzle.

Reclining the Wand
After turning on the canister and the 
power nozzle, lower the wand by pressing 
the left pedal on the back side of the 
power nozzle (Fig. 1).

Removing and Inserting  
the Wand
Remove the wand from the power nozzle  
to use cleaning tools. Turn the power 
nozzle and the canister off. Then, press 
the wand release collar and remove the  
wand and turn the canister on (Fig. 2).

To reinsert the wand into the power nozzle,  
turn the canister off and press the wand 
back into the neck of the power nozzle. 
The wand will then click into place.

Carpet Height Adjustment
This power nozzle has six different 
settings to clean a variety of carpet 
types and floor surfaces. To adjust 
the carpet height setting of the power 
nozzle, press the right pedal located on 
the back of the power nozzle (Fig. 3). 
Each press of this pedal will adjust the 
height to the next carpet height position.  

The height indicator window shows the 
current setting. You will see one of the six  
settings detailed below (Fig. 4).

Setting: Intended Use:
1. XHI Very plush carpet

2. HI Plush carpet

3. Auto  General carpet thickness  
or bare floors

4. MED Medium pile carpet

5. LO Low pile carpet

6. XLO Indoor/Outdoor carpet

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 4
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OPERATION OF THE FULL SIZE POWER NOZZLE

Carpet Height Adjustment Tips:
When using the power nozzle, start on  

the “Auto” setting. If pushing the power 

nozzle feels difficult, then adjust to a  

higher setting. If the power nozzle feels  

very easy to push, you may want to lower  

the power nozzle for more effective cleaning.  

The “Auto” setting is the recommended 

setting for hard floor surfaces (i.e. tile, 

vinyl, wood).

Warning Light
Your power nozzle is equipped with a  

circuit breaker safety system that protects  

it from a jammed situation. Items that 

cause jammed brushrolls include socks, 

excessive threads and corners of area 

rugs. The warning indicator light on top 

of the unit will change from green to red 

should this condition occur (Fig. 1).

If the circuit breaker trips:
• Turn off the vacuum cleaner and power  

nozzle then unplug the power cord. 

• Remove the object preventing the 
brushroll from turning. 

• Locate the circuit breaker switch on 
the back of the power nozzle and 
press it to reset the breaker (Fig. 2). 
When the unit is turned back on, the 
warning light should be green.

If the breaker trips again, repeat these 

steps again to correct the problem If  

this does not correct the problem, contact  

an Authorized Riccar Retailer for  

further assistance.

Fig. 2

Fig. 1



19

MAINTENANCE OF THE FULL SIZE  
POWER NOZZLE

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Removing the Brushroll 
WARNING! To Reduce the Risk of 

Electrical Shock or Injury from Moving 

Parts, Turn the Vacuum Off and Unplug it. 

Your brushroll may need to be removed at  

times to cut threads that have become  

tangled around the brushroll or to replace the  

belt (see Replacing the Power Nozzle Belt). 

To remove the brushroll, turn the unit over  

and take off the metal bottom plate by 

first unscrewing the two bottom plate 

screws located by the rear wheels (Fig. 1). 

Remove the belt cover guard and pull 

the brushroll out (Fig. 2).

To reinstall the brushroll, reinsert the 

brushroll back into the unit (make sure 

the belt is attached properly). Next, 

insert the belt cover guard. Then, place 

the metal bottom plate back onto the 

unit (insert the front end of the bottom 

plate first). Re-insert the two bottom 

plate screws and secure.

Replacing the Power Nozzle Belt
To replace the power nozzle belt, you 

must first remove the brushroll (see 

“Removing the Brushroll”). Then locate 

and discard the broken belt (Fig. 3). To 

install the new belt, locate the power 

nozzle motor pulley and loop the belt 

around it. Place the other end of the  

belt around the brushroll making sure  

the belt is seated in the “belt groove”  

of the brushroll (Fig. 4).

Fig. 1
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MAINTENANCE OF THE FULL SIZE  
POWER NOZZLE

Fig. 1

Replacing the Power Nozzle 
Belt Cont.
Insert the brushroll back into the brushroll  

tray and place the belt guard back into 

position (Fig. 1).

Spin the brushroll with your hand to make  

sure it spins freely. Place the metal bottom  

plate onto the unit (insert the front end 

of the bottom plate first). Re-insert the 

two bottom screws and secure (Fig. 2).

Replacing the Bulb 
WARNING! To Reduce the Risk of Electrical  

Shock or Injury from Moving Parts, Turn 

the Vacuum Off and Unplug it.

Turn the power nozzle over and remove 

the bottom plate by first unscrewing the 

two bottom plate screws located by the 

rear wheels (Fig. 2). 

Remove the two top cover screws (Fig. 3). 

Turn the power nozzle back over, push 

the neck flat, and remove the top cover. 

Simply pull the bulb out (no twisting) 

and reinsert a factory-authorized bulb 

(Fig. 4). Place the top cover back on the 

unit, turn the machine over and re-insert 

the two top cover screws. Reinstall the 

bottom plate.

Fig. 3

Fig. 2

Fig. 4
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PROBLEM SOLVING GUIDE

Troubleshooting
WARNING!  To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury from moving parts, unplug 

the vacuum before servicing or cleaning the vacuum.

CAUTION!  To Reduce the Risk of Electric Shock, Do Not Handle Plug or Appliance 

with Wet Hands.

PROBLEM CHECK POINT POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Suction power is weak.  Vacuum Bag  If vacuum bag is full, replace it.

The vacuum does  

not work.

Wand, Tools or Hose
If clogged or blocked, remove  

the object.

Hose Inlet
Insert it completely into  

canister body.

Vacuum Bag

Turn off and unplug the vacuum.  

Check the vacuum bag and  

accessories and remove any  

blockages.

Power cord doesn’t 

retract.
 Power Cord

Tug the power cord a little until 

it starts to retract.

Power cord won’t pull 

out of the vacuum.
Power Cord

Do not pull it out by force.  

Contact an Authorized Riccar 

Retailer for further assistance.

Any other service should be performed by an Authorized Riccar Vacuum Retailer.

To locate your nearest Authorized Retailer, visit our website at Riccar.com or call 888-674-2227.

Key Replacement Parts
• Genuine HEPA Media Vacuum Bags: RCH-6

• Genuine Filter Sets:  RF19G (HEPA media and granulated charcoal)

• Genuine Belt:  B350-2514 (Full Size Power Nozzle)

• Microfiber Bare Floor Tool Microfiber Pad 3 Pack: MFP-3

For Best Performance

• Keep your vacuum clean and in good operating condition.

• Change the vacuum bag once a month or when the full bag light is illuminated  

to maximize cleaning performance.

• Always use genuine Riccar vacuum bags and replacement parts. Use of other 

products may result in poor cleaning performance, potential vacuum cleaner 

damage and may void vacuum warranty. Genuine products are designed for 

maximum cleaning performance.

• Have your vacuum checked annually by your Authorized Riccar Vacuum Retailer.

• Store your vacuum carefully in a dry area.

• For optimum cleaning performance and safety, follow your owner’s manual instructions. 
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What is Covered:
This warranty covers any defects in material and workmanship in your new vacuum 

and applies exclusively to the original purchaser.

How Long Coverage Lasts: 
Visit riccar.com for warranty information.

What is Not Covered:
• Damage to the vacuum which occurs from neglect, abuse, alterations, accident, 

misuse or improper maintenance. 

• Normal replacement items: belts, filters and disposable bags. 

What We Will Do:
This warranty provides, at no cost to you, all labor and parts to keep this vacuum  

in correct  operating condition during the warranted period.

How to Get Service:
Warranty service can only be obtained by presenting the vacuum to an Authorized 

Riccar Retailer. A proof-of-purchase and product serial number will be required 

before service is rendered. To locate your nearest service center, please call 

888-674-2227 or visit Riccar.com.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER 

WARRANTIES WHETHER WRITTEN, ORAL, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, (INCLUDING 

ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 

PURPOSE). THIS WARRANTY DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR  INCIDENTAL OR 

CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

How State Law Applies:
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights 

which vary from state to state.

Owner’s Warranty Information (keep this for your records)

Store name 

Store Address    City   State Zip  

Telephone Date of purchase 

Serial number Model number 

Register your warranty online at Riccar.com

WARRANTY



Register your vacuum today to activate 
your warranty. We’ll also send you helpful 

cleaning tips, and you’ll be the first to know 
about vacuum sales and new products.

Leave a Review

We want to hear from you! Please let us 
know what you think of your new vacuum by 

leaving a product review on Riccar.com.

Riccar.com/register-warranty
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique, il est important de 
prendre des mesures de précaution de base, dont les suivantes :

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT DE 
COMMENCER À UTILISER CET APPAREIL. POUR 

USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT.

IMPORTANT:  Le fabricant ne pourra être tenu responsable en cas de 

dommage causé par une utilisation de cet appareil non conforme aux instructions, ou 

en cas de dommage dû à une utilisation autre que celle pour laquelle il a été conçu.

AVERTISSEMENT:  Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie, de décharge 

électrique, de dégât ou de blessure :

•  Videz le sac lorsque l’indicateur de sac plein 
passe au rouge. Le fait de trop remplir le sac 
peut entraîner une obstruction de l’aspirateur 
par des saletés et des débris et provoquer 
une perte d’aspiration.

•  Débranchez toujours l’aspirateur de la prise 
avant de remplacer le sac ou les filtres.

•  Ne laissez pas l’appareil branché sans 
surveillance. Débranchez-le lorsque vous 
ne l’utilisez pas et avant de procéder à son 
entretien.

•  AVERTISSEMENT : IL EXISTE UN RISQUE 
D’ÉLECTROCUTION EN CAS D’UTILISATION 
EN EXTÉRIEUR OU SUR DES SURFACES 
HUMIDES.

•  Ne laissez pas vos enfants jouer avec 
l’appareil. Restez vigilant lors de son 
utilisation par ou à proximité des enfants.

•  Utilisez uniquement selon les instructions 
décrites dans ce manuel. Utilisez uniquement 
les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

•  N’utilisez pas cet appareil si la fiche ou le 
cordon est endommagé. 
Si cet appareil ne fonctionne pas 
comme prévu, s’il a subi une chute, a été 
endommagé, exposé aux intempéries, ou 
s’il est tombé à l’eau, renvoyez-le à votre 
revendeur agréé Simplicity pour le faire 
réparer.

•  Ne débranchez pas l’appareil en tirant sur le 
cordon. Pour le débrancher, tirez sur la fiche 
et non pas sur le cordon.

•  Ne manipulez pas la fiche ou l’appareil avec 
les mains mouillées.

•   Ne manipulez pas le chargeur, notamment la 
prise du chargeur et les bornes du chargeur, 
avec les mains mouillées.

•  Ne tirez pas et ne soulevez pas l’appareil par 
le cordon, n’utilisez pas le cordon comme 
poignée, ne fermez pas une porte sur le 
cordon et ne serrez pas le cordon contre des 
bords tranchants ou des coins. Ne faites pas 
rouler l’appareil 
sur le cordon. Maintenez le cordon à distance 
des surfaces chaudes.

•  N’insérez pas d’objets dans les ouvertures. 
N’utilisez pas l’appareil si une ouverture est 
obstruée; évitez l’accumulation de poussières, 
de peluches, de cheveux ou de tout autre 
élément pouvant réduire le flux d’air.

•  Tenez les cheveux, les habits amples, les 
doigts et toute autre partie du corps à 
distance des ouvertures et des pièces 
mobiles.

•  N’aspirez pas d’éléments incandescents ou 
émettant de la fumée, tel que des cigarettes, 
des allumettes ou des cendres chaudes.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil sans sac ou filtre.

•  Éteignez toutes les commandes avant de 
débrancher.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil ni pour aspirer des 
liquides inflammables ou combustibles 
tels que de l’essence, ni dans des endroits 
pouvant en contenir. 

•  N’essayez pas de nettoyer ou de réparer 
l’unité lorsque celle-ci est branchée.

•  N’utilisez pas l’aspirateur pour puiser de l’eau 
ou ramasser tout autre matériau humide.

•  Prenez des précautions supplémentaires au 
moment de nettoyer sur des escaliers.

CONSERVEZ CES  
INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTRUCTIONS DE POLARISATION

Cordon d’alimentation, cordon polarisé à 2 fils
Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, cet aspirateur est équipé d’une fiche 

à courant alternatif polarisé (une fiche ayant une broche plus large que l’autre). 

Cette fiche entre dans la prise uniquement dans un sens. Il s’agit d’un dispositif 

de sécurité. Si vous ne parvenez pas à brancher totalement la fiche dans la prise, 

essayez en inversant le sens de la fiche. Si vous ne parvenez toujours pas à 

brancher correctement la fiche, contactez un électricien qualifié afin de remplacer 

la prise obsolète. Évitez de neutraliser le dispositif de sécurité de la fiche polarisée.
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1

2
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5

6
7
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10

11

17

12

13

15

14

 1 Interrupteur marche/arrêt 

 2 Contrôle de la vitesse du moteur 

 3 Indicateur de sac plein 

 4 Loquet du compartiment à sac 

 5 Porte-outil 

 6 Accessoire 2 en 1 

 7 Suceur plat 

 8 Molette d’atténuation d’aspiration 

 9 Bouton de déblocage de la poignée 

 10 Bouton d’extension du tube-rallonge 

 11 Tube-rallonge 

 12 Outil pour sols durs en microfibre 

 13 Adaptateur d’outils 

 14 Rangement du tube et des outils (2) 

 15 Prise du cordon d’alimentation 

 16 Poignée de transport 

 17  Buse turbo pour plancher (modèle 

R50SS)

DESCRIPTION DE L’ASPIRATEUR ET DES 
ACCESSOIRES STANDARDS 
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MONTAGE DE L’ASPIRATEUR

Fixation de la poignée à 
l’aspirateur 
REMARQUE : Ne branchez pas 

l’aspirateur avant qu’il ne soit 

complètement assemblé. 

Poussez l’entrée du tuyau dans 

l’aspirateur-traîneau jusqu’à ce qu’elle 

s’enclenche. (Fig. 1) 

Pour retirer le tuyau flexible du corps 

de l’aspirateur-traîneau, appuyez sur les 

boutons de l’arrivée du tuyau flexible et 

enlevez-le du traîneau en tirant (Fig. 1). 

Fixation du tube-rallonge au 
tuyau 
Insérez ensuite la poignée du tuyau 

dans le haut du tube-rallonge jusqu’à ce 

qu’elle s’enclenche en place (Fig. 2). 

Attacher le porte-outil au tuyau 
Attachez le porte-outil au tuyau en 

soulevant l’attache de l’outil et en faisant 

glisser le porte-outil vers le bas, jusqu’à 

ce qu’il s’enclenche. Attachez l’un des 

outils de nettoyage au porte-outils 

(Fig. 3). 

Fig 1.

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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UTILISATION

Contrôle de la vitesse du 
moteur 
Faites glisser pour augmenter ou 

diminuer la puissance du moteur (Fig. 1). 

Transport de l’aspirateur 
Pour transporter votre aspirateur en 

toute sécurité, en particulier lorsque 

vous faites des va-et-vient sur les 

escaliers avec l’aspirateur, utilisez la 

poignée de transport située en haut du 

compartiment à sac (Fig. 2). 

Gestion du cordon 
d’alimentation 
Tirez le cordon hors de l’aspirateur 

jusqu’à la longueur désirée. Ne tirez 

pas sur le cordon au-delà du ruban de 

sécurité jaune. 

Insérez le cordon dans le crochet de 

cordon pour le verrouiller en place  

(Fig. 3). 

Pour rétracter le cordon, retirez-le 

de la prise du cordon et tirez sur le 

cordon jusqu’à ce qu’il se rétracte dans 

l’aspirateur. 

Rangement 
La languette à l’extrémité du tube-

rallonge ou le col de l’outil pour plancher 

peut être inséré dans l’une ou l’autre 

rainure, à l’arrière ou sur le fond de 

l’aspirateur-traîneau, pour un rangement 

facile (Fig. 4). 

Fig. 4

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 1
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Fig. 3

NETTOYAGE DES ACCESSOIRES

Fig. 1

Insérez ici pour brosse 
d’époussetage

Insérez ici pour outil 
de rembourrage

Accessoires de nettoyage 
Votre aspirateur est équipé d’un outil 2 

en 1 (brosse à épousseter/tapisserie), 

d’un suceur plat et d’un outil pour 

plancher en microfibre. 

Attacher l’un des outils de nettoyage à la 

fin du tube-rallonge ou de la poignée du 

tuyau. 

Accessoire 2 en 1 
Passez d’une brosse à épousseter à un 

outil de tapisserie en insérant la poignée 

du tuyau ou l’extrémité du tube-rallonge 

dans les ouvertures indiquées (Fig. 1). 

Suceur plat 
Idéal pour les espaces étroits, les recoins 

ou entre les coussins d’un meuble (Fig. 

2). 

Outil pour sols durs en 
microfibre 
Nettoie et polit les sols en carrelage, le 

parquet et le linoléum (Fig. 3). 

Outil pour enlever les poils 
d’animaux Fur Get It (modèle 
R50TAP) 
Idéal pour enlever les poils d’animaux des 

tapisseries et des véhicules (Fig. 4). 

Buse turbo pour plancher 
(modèle R50SS) 
Nettoie les tapis et les tapis à poils ras. Le 

glisseur d’aspiration permet de régler le 

niveau d’aspiration (Fig. 5). 

Fig. 2

Fig. 4 Fig. 5
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NETTOYAGE DES ACCESSOIRES

Fig. 1

Régler la puissance d’aspiration 
pour les accessoires de nettoyage 
La puissance d’aspiration maximale peut 

être un peu trop forte dans certain cas. Par 

exemple, il est préférable de diminuer la 

puissance d’aspiration lors du nettoyage de 

rideaux fins. 

Sur la poignée du tuyau, localisez la molette 

d’atténuation d’aspiration et tournez-la pour 

l’ouvrir. Ceci permet de réduire la puissance 

d’aspiration du tuyau. Tournez la molette 

pour la fermer (Fig. 1) lorsque vous avez 

terminé, pour rétablir la pleine puissance 

d’aspiration. 

Nettoyage avec le tube-rallonge 
Étendez le tube-rallonge en appuyant sur 

le bouton d’extension et en poussant vers 

l’extérieur jusqu’à la longueur souhaitée  

(Fig. 2). 

Détachez le tube-rallonge de la poignée 

du tuyau en appuyant sur le bouton de 

dégagement (Fig. 3). 

Adaptateur d’outils 
Fixez l’adaptateur à l’extrémité du  

tube-rallonge pour utiliser d’autres outils de 

nettoyage non inclus avec cet aspirateur 

(Fig. 4).

Fig. 2

Fig. 4

Fig. 3



9

ENTRETIEN

Quand remplacer le sac à 
poussière de votre aspirateur
Le voyant lumineux de sac plein passe 

au rouge pour vous signaler que le sac 

est plein ou que l’aspirateur est bouché 

(Fig. 1). 

L’indicateur peut également devenir 

rouge lors de l’aspiration de poudres 

fines telles que la farine ou la poussière 

de cloison sèche. Ces matériaux peuvent 

rapidement boucher les pores du sac, 

réduisant de façon significative le flux 

d’air avant que le sac ne soit plein. 

Remplacez tout de même le sac à 

poussière. 

Le voyant peut également virer au 

rouge pendant le nettoyage des 

accessoires. Si le voyant passe au vert 

lorsque vous avez terminé d’utiliser 

l’accessoire amovible en question, il n’est 

pas nécessaire de remplacer le sac à 

poussière. 

REMARQUE : Les sacs à poussière sont 

jetables et ne doivent être utilisés qu’une 

fois. N’essayez pas de réutiliser un sac, 

car cela entraînerait une réduction 

significative de la puissance d’aspiration 

et de filtrage. 

Remplacement du sac à 
poussière 
Changez le sac à poussière lorsque 

l’indicateur de sac plein passe du 

vert au rouge ou lorsque la puissance 

d’aspiration est faible. 

•   Retirez le couvercle du compartiment à 

sac (Fig. 2). 

•  Tirez sur la languette du col du sac 

qui ferme le sac tout en le retirant du 

support. 

•  Retirez et jetez le sac usagé. 

•  Faites glisser un nouveau sac dans le 

support jusqu’à ce qu’il s’enclenche. 

•  Fermez le couvercle du compartiment 

à sac. 

Fig. 1

Fig. 2
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ENTRETIEN

Quand remplacer les filtres 
Il est conseillé de remplacer les filtres 

HEPA après avoir utilisé douze sacs à 

poussière. 

Si l’un des membres de votre foyer 

souffre d’allergies, nous vous conseillons 

de changer les filtres tous les six sacs à 

poussière. 

Remplacement du filtre HEPA 
Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment 

à sac et placez le filtre derrière le sac à 

poussière. Pour un meilleur accès au filtre 

à membrane HEPA, retirez le sac. 

Saisissez la languette avec deux doigts 

et tirez le filtre vers vous. Remplacez-le 

par un nouveau filtre en le faisant glisser 

et en poussant le haut de la languette 

vers le bas jusqu’à ce qu’il s’enclenche 

(Fig. 1). 

Remplacement du filtre 
secondaire 
•   Ouvrez le compartiment à sac et 

placez le filtre derrière le sac à 

poussière. Pour un meilleur accès au 

filtre secondaire, enlevez le sac. 

•  Retirez la cartouche filtrante de 

l’aspirateur et jetez-la (Fig. 2). 

•  Faites glisser une nouvelle cartouche 

filtrante en place et remplacez le sac. 

REMARQUE : Les filtres ne peuvent pas 

être lavés et réutilisés.

Fig. 1

Fig. 2
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ENTRETIEN

Entretien du cordon d’alimentation 
•  Si le cordon ou la fiche présente un quelconque dommage apparent, n’utilisez pas 

l’aspirateur. Veuillez vous rendre auprès d’un distributeur d’aspirateurs Riccar agréé 

afin d’obtenir un nouveau cordon ou une nouvelle fiche. 

•  Lorsque vous utilisez l’aspirateur, tenez le cordon pour éviter de marcher dessus. 

•  Évitez les obstructions et ne tirez pas le cordon contre des bords ou des coins 

tranchants. 

•  Toujours éloigner le cordon des surfaces chauffantes et ne jamais fermer les portes 

en le coinçant, car cela pourrait endommager le câblage. 

•  Pour le débrancher, tirez toujours sur la fiche, pas sur le cordon. 

Examen annuel 
Pour conserver votre aspirateur dans des conditions d’utilisation optimales, nous 

vous recommandons de le soumettre à un examen annuel auprès d’un distributeur 

d’aspirateurs Riccar agréé. Le distributeur effectuera un examen exhaustif pour 

s’assurer que votre aspirateur est en parfait état de fonctionnement. 
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DESCRIPTION DE LA BUSE ÉLECTRIQUE  
TANDEM AIR 

Vue arrièreVue de face

2

3

5

6

8 109

 1 Poignée 

 2  Commande marche/arrêt pour la 

buse électrique 

 3  Bouton de déblocage de la poignée 

 4  Tube-rallonge 

 5  Bouton d’extension du tube-rallonge 

 6   Bouton de déblocage du 

tube-rallonge 

1

4

7

 7   Buse électrique Tandem Air 

 8   Lumière frontale 

 8   Voyants d’avertissement de rouleau-

brosse bloqué 

 9   Protège-meubles 

 10   Bouton de déblocage de la poignée 
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FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA BUSE ÉLECTRIQUE  
TANDEM AIR

Mise sous tension de la buse 
électrique 
La buse électrique ne peut être activée 
que si l’aspirateur-traîneau est également 
activé. L’interrupteur marche/arrêt de 
l’aspirateur-traîneau est situé sur le corps 
principal. L’interrupteur marche/arrêt de 
la buse électrique est situé sur la poignée. 
Appuyez simplement sur l’interrupteur 
vers l’avant pour engager la buse 
électrique. 

Inclinaison du tube-rallonge 
Appuyez avec le pied sur la pédale de 
déblocage située à l’arrière de l’aspirateur 
afin d’incliner la poignée (Fig. 1). 

Retrait et insertion du tube-
rallonge 
Le retrait du tube-rallonge de la buse 
électrique vous permet d’utiliser des outils 
pour le nettoyage des plinthes ou du 
plafond. Pour ce faire, éteignez d’abord 
la buse électrique et l’aspirateur-traîneau. 
Ensuite, appuyez sur le bouton de 
déblocage du tube-rallonge, retirez-le et 
allumez l’aspirateur-traîneau (Fig. 2). 

Pour réinsérer le tube-rallonge dans la 
buse électrique, éteignez le traîneau et 
appuyez simplement sur le tube-rallonge 
dans le col de la buse électrique. Le tube-
rallonge se mettra alors en place. 

Voyants d’avertissement de 
rouleau-brosse bloqué 
Cette buse électrique est équipée d’un 
système de sécurité qui la protège des 
blocages. Les articles qui bloquent 
les rouleaux-brosses comprennent les 
chaussettes, les fils excessifs et les coins 
des petits tapis. Les voyants lumineux 
dans la glace de la lumière frontale 
passeront au rouge clignotant si cette 
condition se produit (Fig. 3). 

•   Éteignez l’aspirateur et la buse 
électrique, puis débranchez le cordon 
d’alimentation. 

•  Retirez l’objet empêchant le rouleau-
brosse de tourner. 

Lorsque l’appareil est remis en marche, les 
voyants d’avertissement rouges dans la 
glace de la lumière frontale s’éteignent si 
le blocage a été résolu. 
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ENTRETIEN DE LA BUSE ÉLECTRIQUE 
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Nettoyage des bords 
La fonction de nettoyage des bords 
offre un nettoyage amélioré à proximité 
des murs et des meubles fixes. Pour un 
meilleur nettoyage des bords, placez le 
côté gauche de la buse, du point de vue 
de l’utilisateur, contre le mur. 

Réglage automatique de la 
hauteur sur tapis 
Votre aspirateur est équipé d’une buse 
à réglage automatique. Il n’est pas 
nécessaire de la régler manuellement. 
La hauteur de la buse s’adapte 
automatiquement à la surface du sol. 
Cette fonction d’autoréglage permet à la 
buse de flotter uniformément sur toutes 
les surfaces. 

Remplacement de la courroie de 
l’aspirateur 
AVERTISSEMENT! Pour réduire le risque 
d’électrocution ou de blessure due aux 
pièces mobiles, éteignez l’aspirateur et 
débranchez-le. 

REMARQUE : Afin de garantir une plus 
grande efficacité de nettoyage, examinez 
la courroie afin de vous assurer qu’elle est 
en bon état. Regardez si la courroie est 
étirée, fissurée ou si un glissement excessif 
se produit. En cas de besoin, remplacez la 
courroie. 

• Éteignez l’aspirateur et débranchez-le avant de changer la courroie. 

• Retirez la plaque inférieure (voir Retrait de la plaque inférieure, page 15). 

• Retirez la brosse et la courroie usée ou cassée de la poulie du rouleau-brosse et de 
l’arbre de traction du moteur (Fig. 1). 

• Faites passer la nouvelle courroie autour de l’arbre de traction du moteur et autour 
du rouleau-brosse. 

•  Replacez le rouleau-brosse dans la buse. Faites tourner le rouleau-brosse 
manuellement afin de vous assurer que la courroie n’est pas enroulée sur elle-même 
et que toutes les pièces pivotantes tournent correctement (Fig. 2). 

•  Réinstallez la plaque inférieure (voir Remplacement de la plaque inférieure, page 15). 
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ENTRETIEN DE LA BUSE ÉLECTRIQUE  
TANDEM AIR

Remplacer la raclette
AVERTISSEMENT! Pour réduire le 
risque d’électrocution ou de blessure due 
aux pièces mobiles, éteignez l’aspirateur 
et débranchez-le. 

Votre buse électrique est équipée d’une 
raclette située sur la partie inférieure de 
l’aspirateur afin d’augmenter l’efficacité 
du nettoyage sur sols durs. 

Si la raclette se casse ou commence 
à s’user, faites simplement glisser la 
raclette hors de sa fente et glissez-
en une nouvelle à la place (Fig. 1). Si 
vous rencontrez des difficultés lors 
de l’installation de la nouvelle raclette, 
contactez un revendeur agréé Riccar 
pour obtenir de l’aide. 

Retrait de la plaque inférieure 
Retournez la buse électrique. Dévissez les 
deux vis d’un quart de tour (Fig. 2) afin 
de libérer le plateau inférieur. Soulevez la 
plaque inférieure. 

Remplacement de la plaque 
inférieure 
Alignez les charnières sur la plaque 
inférieure, puis appuyez sur la plaque 
pour la mettre en place. Replacez les 
deux vis et tournez 1/4 de tour pour 
serrer. 
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DESCRIPTION DE LA BUSE ÉLECTRIQUE  
PLEINE GRANDEUR

Vue arrièreVue de face 
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3

5
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9 1 1 1210

6

4

1

 1  Poignée 

 2  Commande marche/arrêt pour la 

buse électrique 

 3 Bouton de déblocage de la poignée 

 4 Tube-rallonge 

 5 Bouton d’extension du tube-rallonge 

 6 Collier de libération du tube-rallonge 

 7  Voyant d’avertissement de rouleau-

brosse bloqué 

 8 Fenêtre d’indicateur de hauteur 

 9 Lumière frontale 

 10 Garde-meuble souple 

 11 Pédale de déblocage de la poignée 

 12 Réglage de la hauteur de la brosse 
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FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA BUSE ÉLECTRIQUE 
PLEINE GRANDEUR

Fig. 3

Mise sous tension de la buse 
électrique 
La buse électrique ne peut être activée 
que si l’aspirateur-traîneau est également 
activé. L’interrupteur marche/arrêt   du 
traîneau est situé sur le corps principal. 
L’interrupteur marche/arrêt de la buse 
électrique se trouve   sur la poignée. 
Appuyez simplement sur l’interrupteur 
vers l’avant pour engager la buse 
électrique. 

Inclinaison du tube-rallonge 
Après avoir allumé le traîneau et la buse 
électrique, abaissez le tube-rallonge en 
appuyant sur la pédale gauche à l’arrière 
de la buse électrique (Fig. 1). 

Retrait et insertion du tube-
rallonge 
Retirez le tube-rallonge de la buse 
électrique pour utiliser des outils de 
nettoyage. Éteignez la buse électrique et 
l’aspirateur-traîneau. Ensuite, appuyez sur 
le collier de libération du tube-rallonge, 
retirez-le et allumez l’aspirateur-traîneau 
(Fig. 2). 

Pour réinsérer le tube-rallonge dans la 
buse électrique, éteignez le traîneau et 
repoussez le tube-rallonge dans le col de 
la buse électrique. Le tube-rallonge se 
mettra alors en place. 

Réglage de la hauteur sur tapis 
Cette buse électrique dispose de six 
réglages différents pour nettoyer une 
variété de types de tapis et de surfaces. 
Pour régler la hauteur de la buse 
électrique sur un tapis, appuyez sur la 
pédale droite située à l’arrière de la buse 
électrique (Fig. 3). Chaque pression sur 
cette pédale ajustera la hauteur à la 
prochaine position de hauteur du tapis. 

L’indicateur de hauteur affichera le 
réglage actuel. Vous verrez l’un des six 
paramètres détaillés ci-dessous (Fig. 4). 

Réglage : Utilisation prévue : 
1. XHI  Moquette très pelucheuse 
2. HI  Moquette en peluche 
3. Auto Épaisseur générale du tapis 

ou sol dur 
4. MED  Moquette de hauteur 

moyenne 
5. LO  Moquette de faible hauteur 
6. XLO Tapis intérieur/extérieur 

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 4
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FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA BUSE ÉLECTRIQUE 
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Conseils pour le réglage de la 
hauteur sur tapis : 
Lorsque vous utilisez la buse électrique, 
démarrez sur le réglage « Auto ». Si vous 
avez du mal à pousser la buse électrique, 
ajustez-la à un réglage plus élevé. Si 
la buse électrique semble très facile à 
pousser, vous pouvez l’abaisser pour 
un nettoyage plus efficace.   Le réglage 
« Auto » est le réglage recommandé pour 
les sols durs (c.-à-d. carrelage, vinyle, 
parquet). 

Voyant lumineux 
Votre buse électrique est équipée d’un 
système de sécurité de disjoncteur qui 
la protège des blocages. Les articles 
qui bloquent les rouleaux-brosses 
comprennent les chaussettes, les fils 
excessifs et les coins des petits tapis. 
Le voyant lumineux sur le dessus de 
l’unité passera du vert au rouge si cette 
condition se produit (Fig. 1). 

Si le disjoncteur se déclenche: 
•  Éteignez l’aspirateur et la buse 

électrique, puis débranchez le cordon 
d’alimentation. 

•  Retirez l’objet empêchant le rouleau-
brosse de tourner. 

•  Localisez l’interrupteur du disjoncteur 
à l’arrière de la buse électrique et 
appuyez sur l’interrupteur pour 
réinitialiser le disjoncteur (Fig. 2). 
Lorsque l’appareil est remis en marche, 
le voyant devrait être vert. 

Si le disjoncteur se déclenche à nouveau, 
répétez ces étapes pour corriger le 
problème. Si cela ne résout pas le 
problème, contactez un revendeur agréé 
Riccar pour obtenir de l’aide. 

Fig. 2

Fig. 1
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ENTRETIEN DE LA BUSE ÉLECTRIQUE  
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Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Enlever le rouleau-brosse 
AVERTISSEMENT ! Pour réduire le risque 
d’électrocution ou de blessure due aux 
pièces mobiles, éteignez l’aspirateur et 
débranchez-le. 

Votre rouleau-brosse peut parfois devoir 
être retiré pour couper les fils qui se 
sont emmêlés autour du rouleau-brosse 
ou pour remplacer la courroie (voir 
Remplacement de la courroie de la buse 
électrique). 

Pour retirer le rouleau-brosse, retournez 
l’unité et retirez la plaque inférieure 
métallique en dévissant d’abord les 
deux vis de la plaque inférieure situées 
près des roues arrières (Fig. 1). Retirez 
le protège-courroie et sortez le rouleau-
brosse (Fig. 2). 

Pour réinstaller le rouleau-brosse, 
réinsérez le rouleau-brosse dans l’unité 
(assurez-vous que la courroie est 
correctement attachée). Ensuite, insérez 
la protection du couvercle de la courroie. 
Ensuite, replacez la plaque inférieure 
métallique sur l’unité (insérez d’abord 
l’extrémité avant de la plaque inférieure). 
Réinsérez les deux vis de la plaque 
inférieure et fixez-les. 

Remplacement de la courroie 
de la buse électrique 
Pour remplacer la courroie de la buse 
électrique, vous devez d’abord retirer 
le rouleau-brosse (voir « Retrait du 
rouleau-brosse »). Ensuite, localisez et 
jetez la courroie cassée (Fig. 3). Pour 
installer la nouvelle courroie, localisez la 
poulie du moteur de la buse électrique 
et faites une boucle autour d’elle. Placez 
l’autre extrémité de la courroie autour 
du rouleau-brosse en vous assurant que 
la courroie est logée dans la « rainure de 
courroie » du rouleau-brosse (Fig. 4). 

Fig. 1
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Fig. 1

Remplacement de la courroie 
de la buse électrique (suite) 
Réinsérez le rouleau-brosse dans le 
plateau du rouleau-brosse et remettez le 
protège-courroie en place (Fig. 1). 

Faites tourner le rouleau avec votre main 
pour vous assurer qu’il tourne librement. 
Placez la plaque métallique inférieure sur 
l’unité (insérez d’abord l’extrémité avant 
de la plaque inférieure). Réinsérez les 
deux vis inférieures et fixez-les (Fig. 2). 

Remplacement de l’ampoule 
AVERTISSEMENT ! Pour réduire le risque 
d’électrocution ou de blessure due aux 
pièces mobiles, éteignez l’aspirateur et 
débranchez-le. 

Retournez la buse électrique et retirez la 
plaque inférieure en dévissant d’abord les 
deux vis de la plaque inférieure situées 
près des roues arrières (Fig. 2). 

Retirez les deux vis du couvercle 
supérieur (Fig. 3). Retournez la buse 
électrique, poussez le col à plat et retirez 
le couvercle supérieur. 

Retirez simplement l’ampoule (sans 
torsion) et réinsérez une ampoule 
autorisée par l’usine (Fig. 4). Remettez le 
couvercle supérieur sur l’unité, retournez 
l’aspirateur et réinsérez les deux vis du 
couvercle supérieur. Réinstallez le plateau 
inférieur. 

Fig. 3

Fig. 2

Fig. 4
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GUIDE DE RÉSOLUTION DE PROBLÈMES

Dépannage
AVERTISSEMENT ! Afin de diminuer le risque de choc électrique ou de blessure 

à cause des pièces mobiles, éteignez l’aspirateur et retirez la batterie avant tout 

entretien ou nettoyage de l’appareil.

MISE EN GARDE !  Afin de réduire le risque de décharge électrique, ne manipulez pas 

la fiche ou l’appareil avec les mains mouillées.

PROBLÈME E POINT DE 
VÉRIFICATION

SOLUTION POSSIBLE

La puissance 
d’aspiration est faible.

Sac de l’aspirateur. Si le sac d’aspirateur est plain, 
remplacez-le.

L’aspirateur ne 
fonctionne pas.

Tube-rallonge ou tuyau 
souple.

En case d’obstruction, enievez 
l’objet qui en est la cause

Le tube-rallonge 
n’est pas insérée 
complètement dans le 
corps.

Insérer le tube-rallonge 
complètement dans le corps de 
l’appareil.

Sac de l’aspirateur. Éteignez et débranchez 
l’aspirateur. Vérifiez le sac de 
l’aspirateur et les accessoires 
et éliminez toute obstruction. 

Le cordon 
d’alimentation ne se 
rembobine pas. 

Cordon d’alimentation. Tirez un peu sur le cordon 
d’alimentation.

Le cordon 
d’alimentation ne sort 
pas de l’aspirateur.

Cordon d’alimentation. Ne l’enlevez pas en tirent avec 
force. Contactez un revendeur 
autorisé Riccar pour une 
assistance supplémentaire.

Tout autre service doit être effectué par un revendeur autorisé Riccar. Pour trouver le 
revendeur agréé le plus proche, visitez notre site Web à www.Riccar.com ou appelez 
le 888-674-2227.

Pièces de rechange principales
• Sac media HEPA authentique RCH-6.

• Filtre authentique RF19G (Media HEPA et charbon de bois granulé).

• Courroie authentique B350-2514 (buse électrique).

• Outil pour sols durs en microfibre pad 3 pack MFP-3.

Pour une meilleure performance

• Conservez votre aspirateur traineau propre et en bon état de fonctionnement. Changez 

le sac d’aspirateur une fois par mois ou le voyant lumineux de sac plein passe au rouge.

• Utilisez toujours des sacs d’aspirateur et des pièces de rechange d’origine. L’utilisation 

d’autres produits peut entrainer une aspiration moins performante, un dommage 

potentiel à votre aspirateur et peut en annuler la garantie. Les produits authetique sont 

conçus pour une performance d’aspiration optimale.

• Faites vérifier votre aspirateur annuellement par votre revendeur agréé Riccar. Rangez 

soigneusement votre aspirateur traineau dans un endroit sec.

• Pour une meilleure performance de nettoyage et plus de sécurité, suivez les 

instructions de votre manual du propriétaire.
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Ce que couvre cette garantie :
Cette garantie couvre tous les défauts matériels et de fabrication du nouvel 

aspirateur et s’applique uniquement à l’acheteur original.

Durée de la garantie : 
Veuillez visiter Riccar.com pour obtenir des informations sur la garantie.

Ce que cette garantie ne couvre pas :
•  Les dommages causés à l’aspirateur en raison de négligence, d’abus, d’altérations, 

d’accidents, d’utilisations non-conformes ou d’entretiens inadaptés. 

•  Articles de remplacement courants : filtres et sacs jetables.

Ce que nous offrons :

Cette garantie fournit, sans que vous ayez à encourir de frais, toute la main-d’œuvre 

et toutes les pièces nécessaires pour conserver cet aspirateur en bon état de 

fonctionnement pendant la période de garantie.

Comment obtenir un service d’entretien et réparation :
Les services de garantie peuvent uniquement être obtenus en présentant l’aspirateur 

auprès d’un revendeur agréé.  Avant tout service, vous devrez présenter une preuve 

d’achat et le numéro de série du produit en question. Afin de localiser votre centre 

de service le plus proche, veuillez appeler le 888-974-6759 ou rendez-vous sur notre 

site Internet à l’adresse www.Riccar.com.

LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE EST EXCLUSIVE ET REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE 

ÉCRITE, ORALE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE (NOTAMMENT TOUTE GARANTIE DE 

QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE PARTICULIER). LA 

PRÉSENTE GARANTIE EXCLUT TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR DOMMAGES 

INDIRECTS OU CONSÉCUTIFS.

Comment s’appliquent les lois des États :
La présente garantie vous donne des droits particuliers, et il est possible que vous 

jouissiez aussi d’autres droits variables d’un État à l’autre.

Informations de garantie du propriétaire (à garder dans vos archives)

Nom du magasin 

Adresse du magasin    Ville   État Code postal  

Téléphone Date d’achat 

Numéro de série Numéro de modèle 

Enregistrez votre garantie en ligne sur www.Riccar.com

GARANTIE



Enregistrement 
In Ligne

N
O

U
S 

VO
US R

EMERCIONS DE VOTRE ACH
AT

Enregistrez votre aspirateur dès aujourd’hui 
pour activer votre garantie. Nous vous 

enverrons également des conseils de nettoyage 
utiles et vous serez les premiers informés des 

ventes d’aspirateurs et des nouveaux produits.

Laisser un évaluation

Nous voulons de vos nouvelles! 
Faites-nous savoir ce que vous pensez 
de votre nouvel aspirateur en laissant 
un avis sur le produit sur Riccar.com.

Riccar.com/register-warranty
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